ORDINANCE 02024-004

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF SHAKOPEE, MINNESOTA, APPROVING AN ENTERTAINMENT OVERLAY ZONE

WHEREAS, the City of Shakopee seeks to create a vibrant entertainment zone around the amphitheater and create an active area for pedestrians; and

WHEREAS, the property is legally described as PID 270810130, 271320010, 275270010, 275270040, 275270050, 275270060,

WHEREAS, notices were duly sent and posted, and a public hearing was held before the Planning Commission on February 8, 2024, at which time all persons present were given an opportunity to be heard; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission has recommended to the City Council that the Entertainment Overlay Zone be adopted as conditioned in this Ordinance; and

WHEREAS, the City Council heard the matter at its meeting on February 20, 2024; and

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED, that the City Council of the City of Shakopee, Minnesota hereby adopts the following:

That 130.45 Noise Elimination and Noise Prevention section of the Code, is amended for the Entertainment Overlay Zone to extend hours until 11:30PM, seven days a week and outdoor dining is allowed.

That 151.196 Sign Design Standards Table, is amended to allow neon, blade, digital and large video (with movement) signs, subject to the following:

Large scale video and digital signs must be reviewed by the Planning Commission and approved by the City Council

Blade, digital and neon signs that are larger in square footage than allowed by the current code must be reviewed and approved by the Planning Commission

Blade, digital and neon size that conform to the sign code is size may be approved by staff

Passe in regular session of the City Council of the City of Shakopee on February 20, 2024.

		Mayor of the City of Shakopee
Attest		
City Clerk		
Published in the Shakopee Valley News on the	day of	, 2024.